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548 1/2 Cleveland Avenue -
Albany, Ca 94710 -
Attn: Mr. Frank Zichichi -

RE: REMEDIAL SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR
711 CLEVELAND STREET, ALBANY, CA 24710

Dear Mr, Zichichi:

Accutite Environmental Engineering is pleased to submit this Remedial Soil Investigation report
for the site located at 711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, California. The work and soil sampling
was performed by Accutite and was witnessed by Alameda Gounty inspector Juliet Shin.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 952-5551.

Regards,
Accytite Bnivironmental Engineering

Project Engineer
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Prepared for;  Z-Rentals
548 1/2 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, Ca
Attn: Frank & Bob Zichichi

Prepared by:  Accutite Environmental Engineering
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REPORT ON REMEDIAL SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT CONDUCTED ON FEB. 15, 1994
711 CLEVELAND STREET, ALBANY, CA 94710 ’

The subjact property lies East of highway 80 and half a mile South of Central Avenue in Albany,
California. The site lies approximately 50 feet above mfean sea level. The site is underlain by
sandstone encountered at different depths ranging from one to fifteen feet.

. Tank Removal Summary: '

On May 19 & 21, 1993, Accutite Environmental Engineering removed one 2,000 gallon gasoline
and one-500 galfon diesel underground stdrage tank respectively, from the subject site. Upon'-
removal of the tanks, five soil samples were collected, three samples from the excavations, 2
feet banaath tank bottom (labeled on the site maps as N10°, $10', and D9'), and two composite
samples from the excavated stockpile soil (labeled SP & SP2). Soil in the excavation consisted
of sandy backfill material, and underlying clays. Hard sandstone was encountered at
approximately 11 feet below surface grade beneath each tank. The two excavated stockpiles,
approximately 30 cubic yards, contained hydrocarbon staining and odor.  Soil samples SP, N10',
and S10' were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) with Benzene,
Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) distinctions. Soil samples SP2 and D9' were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) and BTEX. (see Table 1 for
summary of results) The excavations were backfilled with excavafed soil and imported clean -
drain rock separated by visqueen on the same day of each removal.

The 2,000 gallon gasoline tank contained several 3/8" size holes on the top flat end of the tank.
The 500 gallon diesel tank was found in good condition with no holes. C.
Ground water was not encountered in the excavations.

i il igation. A 17,.1993;

The limited remedial site investigation of the former underground storage tanks (UST) located at
711 Cleveland Avenue was performed on August 17, 1993. Approximately 120 cubic yards of
diesel and gasoline contaminated soil was removed and stockpiled on site. Four sidewall
samples were collected from the excavation from depths between 5-7 feet. Two composite soil
samples were collected from the stockpiled soil. The north and west sidewalls reported Non-
Detect levels of TPH-D, TPH-G and BTEX. The south sidewall reported 26 ppm as TPH-G, 150
ppm as TPH-D and Non-Detect for BTEX. The east sidewall next to the building reported 42
ppm as TPH-G, 3,100 ppm as TPH-D, Non-Detect for Benzene and Toluene, 0.089 ppm as
Ethyl Benzene and 0.068 ppm as Total Xylenes. The stockpiled soil reported 57 ppm and 140
ppm as TPH-G, 1,700 and 770 ppm as TPH-D, Non-Detect for Benzene, Toluene and Ethyl
Benzene, and 0.059 and 0.15 ppm as Total Xylenes, Non-Detect for EPA method 8010.

il Investiqation, F 15,1994

A. Summary :

On February 15, 1994, Accutite further over excavated the east, south and part of the north
sidewalls. Soil was removed first from the east wall where sample E7' was collected and
reported 3,100 ppm as TPH-D on August 17, 1993. As soil was removed, a PID was used fo
screen for Volatile Organic Concentrations (VOCs). Concentrations, initially 50 ppm,*decreased
to 0 ppm after excavating 20 linear feet toward the east. Sample E5' was collected at a depth of
5 feet from the east wall.

The bottom of the excavation consisted of hard fractured sandstone. It was noted that the depth
to sandstone decreased from ten to seven and a halif feet from the west to the east side of the
excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation.

As the soil was removed from the south sidewall a dark grey sand was exposed. The sand

711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, Ca
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extended from surface level down to the sandstone (approximately 11 feet) and contained high
levels of VOCs. The south sidewall was extended forty feet long and seventeen feet wide until
the sandy lense was removed and clay was exposed. Sidewall samples were collected at a
depth of seven feet from the west, south and east walls (labeled 2W7', S7' and 2E7Y). Samples
“s\WT and 2B7" consisted of brownish' yeliow silty clay. Samiple ST’ consisted of dark greyish
brown clay with medium to coarse gravel. (Please refer te Figure 4 in attachment B "Site Maps"}

_ Sample 2N86' was collected from the north sidewall within three feet of the building on February
17, 1994, The sample was ¢ollected utiizing a hand auger. Six inches of 'soit was removed by
the auger from the sidewall surface prior to collecting the sample.

: -

B. Stockpiled soi
Approximately 680 cubic yards of soil were excavated, stockpiled on-site and covered with @uﬂ"[ M
visqueen on February 15, 1994. Five composite soil samples (labeled 1SP2/15/94, 25P2/15/94, &
35P2/15/94, 4SP2/17/94 and 5SP2/17/94) were collected from the stockpiled soil. Sample
1SP2/15/94 was collected from the 120 cubic yards excavated previously on August 17, 1883.
The remaining four samples were collected from the 680 cubic yards excavated on February 15,
1994. All the samples were analyzed for TPH-D, TPH-G with BTEX distinctions.
[V. Soil Sampling Identification:
Sidewall soil samples were collected and labeled as ES', 2E7', 2W7', S7', 2N&', B11.5'
where: 2 = second sample from same sidewall

N, S, E, W, B = North, South, East, West, Botiom

5 6', 7' = depth below surface grade (bsg)

Stockpile soil samples were collected and labeled as 15P2/15/94

where: 1 = pumber designator
SP = Stockpile
2/15/94 = date collected
V., Excavation Soil Sampling Methodology:

Soil samples obtained from an excavator bucket from the sidewalls of the excavation were
collected in a thin-walled brass cylinder six inches long by two inches in diameter. About one
inch of soil was removed from the immediate surface area where the sample was to be taken
and the cylinder then pounded into the soil with a mallet. No headspace was present in the
cylinder once the sample was collected. When the sample was collected, each end of the
cylinder was covered with aluminum foil and then capped with a polyethylene lid, taped, and
labeled. Care was taken throughout this process to avoid contamination ot the inside, outside,
and contents of the cylinder.

Each sample was then immediately placed in an ice chest containing blue ice and kept cold
(approximately 4 °C) for delivery to Sequoia Analytical laboratory (DHS certtified) in Redwood
City. Soil samples were sent under chain of custody to the laboratory. Analytical results are
reported in parts per million (ppm).

The analytical results for all the sidewall samples except sample S7' reported less than 10 ppm
as TPH-G, BTEX, TPH-D, EPA method 5030/8020 and EPA method 8080. In addition, sample
E£5' reported Non-Detect for EPA method 8010 and Total lead. Sample S7' reported 42 ppm as
TPH-D, 40 ppb as 4,4' DDD and Non-Detect as TPH-G, BTEX and EPA method 5030/8020.

The analytical results for the samples collected from the excavated stockpiled soil reported 85 to
2,100 ppm as TPH-D, 1.6 to 220 ppm as TPH-G and Non-Detect for Benzene. Utilizing these
results, a mass calculation was performed which resuited in approximately 1,000 pounds of
petroleum hydrocarbons removed from the subsurface.

711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, Ca
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The analytical results for the samples collected from the sidewalls of the excavation reported low
concentrations of contaminants. The south wall which reported less than 100 ppm as TPH-D

" could riot bé further éxcavated due to the locatiofi of tHie nearby building. ' Based.on- these =~

conditions, Accutite recommends backfilling the excavation with clean imported fill upon the
approval of Alameda County. The excavated soil should be profiled for disposal at a regutated
tandfill or treatment at a recycling center. Profiling should include analyses for TPH-G, BTEX,
TPH-D, EPA method 8080 and metals.

You.are required to submit to the following agencies for their review, a copy of this report with a.

cover letter.

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm 350

QOakland, CA 94621

Attn: Juliet Shin

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Rm. 500
QOakland, CA 94612

. Attn:Fuel Leaks Division

VI Limitations:
Our services consist of professional opinions, conclusions, and recommendations made today in
accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu
of all other warranties, either expressed or implied.

Accutite Environmental Engineering

P Bustensidse

Anly Breckenridge
Project Engineer

711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, Ca
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TABLE 1
Laboratory Resuits: ~ Tank Removal
Analytical Results from Soil Samples
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
. ..-EPA Method 5030/8015/8020
" EPA Method 3550/8015
Z Rental Properties
711 Clevetand Avenue, Alhany, CA
May 19 & 21, 1993
.Samp.le Ethyl- Total
l.ocation TPH/D TPH/G Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
May 19,1993
N10' N.A. 52 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
s10° N.A. 92 0.028 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Composite sample
SP N.A, 14 * N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.051
May 21. 1993
Dg' 6.8 N.A. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Composite sample
SP2 1,400 N.A. 0.025 0.057 N.D. 0.29
Detection
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

All analytical results are reported in parts per million (ppm).

. Please refer to the attached original laboratory resuilts.

N.A. = Not Available
N.D. = Non-Detect

711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, Ca
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All analytical results are reported in parts per million {(ppm).

. Please refer to the attached original laboratory results.

N.A. = Not Available
N.D. = Non-Detect

8
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TABLE 2 o
Laboratory Results: Remedial Soil Investigation
_ Analytical Results from Soil Samples
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 5030/8015/8020
EPA Method 3550/8015
........ .Z Rental Properties . . " .
711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, GA -
August 17, 1993 -

Sample Ethyl- Total

Location TPH/D TPH/G Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

N-§' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. "N.D.

S-6' 150 26 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

E-7 3,100 42 N.D. N.D. 0.089 0.068
W55 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.

Composite sample

SP1(1-4) 1,700 57 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.059

Composite sample

(1-4) %70 140 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.15

Detection

Limits 1.0 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
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TABLE 3
Laboratory Results: OVER EXCAVATION
' ' Analytical Results from Soil Samples
for Total Petroleum Hydrdcarbons
EPA Method 5030/8015/8020
.. EPA Method 3550/8015 . . .. . .
Z Rental Properties
711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, CA
February 15,17,-1994 - :
Sample Ethyl. Total
Location TPH/D TPH/G Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylehes
2N§6’ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
ES' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B11.5' 8.4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2E7' 54 . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2wy N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
S7 42 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1SP 2/15/94 280 1.6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
¥
25P 2/15/94 2,000 220 N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.1
3SP 2/i15/94 620 15 N.D. 0.074 0.068 0.32
4SP 2,100 73 N.D. N.D. 0.072 0.24
58P 85 15 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.013
Detection
Limits 1.0-100 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

All analytical results are reported in parts per million (ppm).

Please refer to the attached original laboratory results.

N.A. = Not Available
N.D. = Non-Detect
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TABLE 3

OVER EXCAVATION

‘Analytical Results from Soil Samples

for Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons .

EPA Method 8010
EPA Method 5030/8020
EPA Method 8080

z Flentél Propetiies

711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, CA

February 15, 1994

Sample 5030/ Total
Location 8010 8020 8080 Pb
{ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {(ppm}
2Ne6' N.A. N.D. N.D. N.A,
T ES” N.D. N.D. N.D. : “'N.D.
B11.5 N.A. N.D. N.D. N.A.
27" . N.A. N.D. ND. - NA
2W7' N.A. N.D. N.D. N.A.
s N.A, N.D. 41-4,4-DDD N.A,
Detection ’ i
Limits 5-50 5.0 1-400 5

All analytical results are reported in parts per million (ppm).

Please refer to the attached original laboratory resuits.

_ N.A. = Not Available
N.D. = Non-Detect
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Site Location
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g%%fﬁ 2//571

1. Small hole in fuel line found, 2115/94.

g_st 5/0:2‘:;/ Al j;ﬁ% ﬁc.47f
2//g/ffw 12:77% £ 57

2. Location of east sidewall sample E5', 2/15/94

711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, Ca
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3. North sidewall of over excavation, 2/15/94 (PID 15ppm)

Z ekl 2/15195>
e Sy d ‘

4. South sidewall of over excavation, 2/15/94

711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, Ca
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5. Location of South gidewallﬂs:aﬁ;_k{é?\',r é/15/§4 ,

6. Location of North sidewall sample 2N6', 2/17/94

711 Clevefand Avenus, Albany, Ca
) ACCUTITE. i
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Rt m‘,.

7. Locahon of South sidewall sample 57 {tape measurer indicates depth of 7 feet)

8. Location of South sidewall sample S7' (tape measurer indicates depth of 7 feet)

711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, Ca
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapcake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 636-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Ana]ytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

“Accutite : Ciient Project ID: - Z-Rentals, Albany - R , oled: s
3135 South Linden Avenue Sample Matrix:  Soll : Recelved: Feb 17, 1994

“:South San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysis Method:  EPA 3550/8015 Reported:

g‘Attentlon: Amy Breckenridg First Sample #: 4BC6301 .
2 A W%%%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ?x@iﬁﬁﬁ@@%%&%&%ﬁ% 2

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
‘Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
S ' © mg/kg - 4BCB301 4BC8302- - 4BC6303 4BC6E304  4BC6305 ABCE306
ES' B11.5' 2E7' 2W7' 57 15P2/15/94
(A-D) .
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. B84 54 N.D. 42 280
Chromatogran;l Pattern: -- Weathered ~ Weathered - Weathered Weathered
Diesel Diesel Diesel Diesel
¥
Quality Control Data
eport Limit
Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 2/24/94 2/24/94  2/24/94  2/24/94  2/24/94 2/24/94
Date Analyzed: 2/25/94 2/25/94  2/25/94  2/25/94  2/25/94 2/25/94
Instrument tdentlfication: GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5  GCHP-5 GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes raported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 48C6301.ACC <1>



Sequoia
W Analytical

' %f&écuttte
%35 South Linden Avenue
%South San Francisco, CA 94080

% Attention; Amy Breckenridge
" G

E 3

680 Chesapeake Dinve Redwood City, CA 94063

1900 Bates Avenug, Sulte L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Project ID:  Z-Re
Sample Matrix: Soil ,
Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
First Sample #: 4

R

RN

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510} 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

(415) 364-9600
{510) 656-9600
(916) 921-9600

e

Reported:  Mar 3, 1994

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
' mg/kg 4BCB307 4BC6308
25P2/15/94  35P2/15/94
(A-D) (A-D)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 2,000 620
Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered Weathered
Diesel Diesel
¥
Quality Control Data
eport Limit
Multiplication Factor: 100 50
Date Extracted: 2/24/94 2/24/94
Date Analyzed: 2/25/94 2/25/94
instrument ldentification: GCHP-5 GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager

4BCE301.ACC <2>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (956) 921-0100

et

" FAccutite e - Client Project ID:  Z-Rentals; Albany - - -Sampled: 15,.1994;
aas South Linden Avenue Sampla Matrix: Soil Received: Feb 17, 1994}
“South San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Mar 3, 1994;

ttention: Amy Breckenridge First Sample# 4BCS301
R A N R R R

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. I.D. L.D. .D. LD.
T " mg/kg 4BC6301 4BC6302 - 4BC6303 4BC6304  4BC6305 4806306
E5' B11.5' 2E7' 2W7 s7 15P2/15/94
(A-D)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.6
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene . 0.0050 N.D. N:D. . N.D. N N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
¥
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- -- -- .- Non-Gas
Mix
> (C8

Quality Control Data

Report Limit

Multiplication Factor. 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: : 2/23/94 2/24/94  2/23/94  2/23/94  2/24/94 3/1/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-6 GCHP-6 GCHP-6 GCHP-6  GCHP-6 GCHP-6
Surrogate Recovery, %: 76 93 86 87 82 102
(QC Limits = 70-130%}

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated againsta fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

%_/'\—/
Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BC6301.ACC <3>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Sutte L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

P A
BT i
AP L

LAccutite Cilent Project ID:  Z-Rentals, Albany - Sampled:
%35 South Linden Avenue Sample Matrix:  Soil , Received: &
“South San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Mar 3, 1994
JAttention: Amy Breckenridge FirstSample e ABOOS07 o esmsmmn e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

, Reporting Sample Sample
. Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D.
" mg/kg 4BCB307 4BC6308
2SP2/15/94  3SP2/15/94
{(A-D) (A-D)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 220 15
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 0.074
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.068
Total Xylenes 0.0050 1.1 0.32
L]
Chromatogram Pattern: Non-Gas Non-Gas
Mix Mix
> C6 > (6

Quality Control Data

Report Limit

Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/28/94 3/1/94
Instrument tdentification: GCHP-7 GCHP-6
Surrogate Recovery, %: 107 88
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a trosh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BCB301.ACC <4>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapcake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

a

R e L

e Braisatine Zhontals, Abany

35 South Llnden Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, E5' , Received: Feb 17 1994

#gouth San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Feb 28, 1994
gAttent!on Amy Breckenrtdge Lab Number: 4806301 Reported Mar 3, 1994;
R T I R ..:§°§*{§~**°’E*§23~’3%W??’...;‘.'v “Qé“sc-:iy

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulls
: #g/kg pa/hg
Bromodichloromethane.....cvevaceresiinimngursissssasinsssanessans B0 eieeeessenessrreen N.D.
B O O T teeeeverereeresnsssresssesaenasarsardtsnsussbbriransassasansanasasans BO e ninniene veerrerens N.D.
BrOMOMEINANE. ... .evveiieeersnmrrrarrnssssssssensrsessssssrasasassanesasres 0 1 0 O N.D.
Carbon tetraChloride. ... veivirerrrrecresmien s BO e N.D.
CHIOPODENZENE. ..t ieerrerereiervmsrssnssissssesssssnssesssesnessasanannssss BO e N.D.
CHIOTOGLNANE. ...ecoveerrrreerestesseeseriesiereeeserneimssbsrassassesanssaasganes 10, N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl @ther...........cccoiiiiiinine 10 s N.D.
ChIOTOIONT cee v eereieeeecssrsrrineseseearnar s s sssssaneassasasenasseasanane L% UV N.D.
ChIOIOMETRANE. ... v vevsirecrieireanesresr e raraessssneesserasaraanssnans 10 rrrerreesrereeerenasssrsias N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........coum i 5.0 N.D.
1,3-DiChIOrODENZENE. . .com e rmcrivrererrensraseassensanesens eeriens B0 - e e ‘N.D.
1,4-DIChIOrODENZENE......ooviireineisrinecsnsns e B0 reescsseesesicsninsnrssaenas N.D.
1.2—Dtch!orobenzene ......................................................... BO e rnnnensa e N.D.
1,1-DIchloroethane. ... B eereesierssenispesssrreneeens N.D.
1,2-DIChioroethane........oeecoreniserecsenensscansssrssnssnsaneses £ ¢ N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.......c.ueieis s 53 o LU N.D.
¢l5-1,2-DIchIOrOBtHENE. .cccon i 5.0  eerereeseseressiinreaseerenanne N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloreethane....... e B0 ecrceeeecerneseeerasesanrens N.D.,
1,2-DichlOrOPrOPaANe...c.corrrereerresssinir i rassisssstsennanscnses BO s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene....... e 5O s N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlorOpropene. ...t isnes B0 s N.D.
Methylene Chlomide.... ..o B0 v N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane...........ocvvmrneensninissniiinas BO s senesnct e N.D.
Tetrachloroethens.......ccorrveeeesicisciens s ersens BO i seesieane s N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroathane.....ce e BO e N.D,
1,1,2-THOhIOTOBthANE...vv vt B.O e snensniiies N.D.
THChIOTOENENE. ... i ierieetrecereeaeessaresreesmrrrstassressasnscanassans BO  rvieeeeeetieinraseaesaarans N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.........cvimniini e, BUO e N.D.
VInY! CHIOTIAR. e vriemneinnrsass s rans 10— N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager 48C6301.ACC <5>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenuc, Swite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: [fent Project ID:  Z-Rentals, Albany Sac'rﬁpled: Feb 15,
£35 South Linden Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, E5' , Received: Feb 17, 19943

.South San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: Feb 28, 1994
7Attention: Amy Breckenridge _4BCB301 Reported:  Mar 3, 1994+

; my
3 g, o T T 0 0 £ TSRS s S I W SN 400 L S R S e

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
rpa/kg pa/kg

Benzene........... rteresrserae st aare s ertestabare e raenraares 50 e eeereereetannenaes N.D.

Chlorobenzene. ... e 5.0 rernrenreenanne treeresnrnserenes N.D.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene................ 50 N.D.

1,4-Dichlorobenzene........... 5.0 N.B.

1,2-DichlOrODENZENE. ..ot iainrerie e bt asaies 5.0 N.D.

Ethyl BENZENe......ccovneimervirerenriennne verttbrtrntasisessasnaTanet 5.0 N.D.

TOIUCIIE .. oo verreeesieseestesssssasraasesmesasanenerssassanasansssts e sbasais 5.0 N.D

XYIBNE e e araa it 5.0 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

tzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BC6301.ACC <6>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapcake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600

“¥Accutite TR Client Project ID: Z-Rentals, Aibany Sampled:. Feb. 15,
#35 South Linden Avanue Sample Descript:  Soil, B11.5' Recelved: Feb 17, t
f‘f;Sout'n San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: Feb 28, 19945\;*
~ Attention: Amy Breckenridge Lab Number: 4BC6302 _ Reported: =~ Mar 3, 1994:;
e T R STCERTER g AR
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg 1g/kg
Benzene.............. vireinene eiietseet st s p e e R e e ns 5.0 e, N.D.
CHIOTODENZENE ..o ireererseeresaeresnsresrererrsrinasssnanssssssmassasns 5.0 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzeng......c.ccceaeienee 5.0 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens........ccocceieene. 5.0 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZene.......ceeeninsciiinn, verrereaenens 5.0 N.D.
Ethyl BENZENG......cvreimvimrereamennisssssismmenssinenssansssses s 5.0 N.D.
Toluene.......ooeeveiininnne eeresmtesuerareneeereseresrsstna e e ra s vrereneses 5.0 N.D.
Xylene..oniinsens reearrare s e s s s aes RS 5.0 N.D.

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510} 686-9689
FAX (916) 921.0100

4BC6301.ACC <7>




Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9232
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concerd, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

o A F AT
et ,::n.\. g

Cllent Pro]ect iD:  Z-Rentals, Albany

w
g ,w'{, wh.h.- o

;Accuﬂte ampled: .
¢535 South Linden Avenue Sample Descript:  Soll, 2E7 , Received: IFeb 17,
“South San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: Feb 28,
g&gemlon‘ Amy Breckenrldge LabNumber: ~  4BC6303 =~

N e s e

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg9/kg Hg/kg

B ENZENEG. .. ot esreeerneirireresessanesieessstsabnssr s s sanenana st nrsangsnessbnas 5.0 N.D.

Chlorobenzenst......esseeerens: rveensennrensansanse 5.0 N.D.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........ccovvevenienns . 5.0 N.D.

1,4-DichlorobeNZENS. ..ot 5.0 N.D

1,2-DichlorobeNZene.. ... eecrercennniinininiainns A 5.0 N.D.

Ethyl Benzene.......... e rrinerrebrte e et sanats 5.0 N.D.

Toluene......ccurverane tseererantsiatansesasetsanacsasnrntrrans reererereraneeanes 5.0 N.D.

Xylene............. rrerrteaeetaeeererraryaat et eareraane et raae s rares BO e N.D.

¥

Analyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin

Project Manager 4BC6301.ACC <8>



SeqUO].a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX €415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite 1. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Cllent Pro]ect iD; Z-Rentals,-Albany - S N S'émped b1 15I 1994,:(
5535 South Linden Avenue Sample Descript:  Solil, 2W7' , Received: Feb 17, 1994% ‘
8outh San Francisco, CA 94080 Analysis Method EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: Feb 28, 1994§’f

gAnention: Amy\Breckenr.:dge Reported: ~ Mar 3, 199 i

SaiS e A R '»f 5
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
R pa/kg PQ/ kg
BONZENE. vvvreeeeereriresrissrassranssrsssaraansrner - 5.0 N. D
ChlorobENZENE. ...coivvereeaasersisneannassreens 5.0 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene................... 5.0 N.D.
5.0 . N.D.
B0 eeevcerseererermesressssasaenans N.D.
B0 eeeeesisseeesns rertiianaereaens N.D.
L N N.D.-
5.0 veeverseens retesnenessaneeees N.D.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BC6301.ACC <9>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 bBates Avenue, Suite 1. Congord, CA 94520 {(510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 925-0100

; ClieR‘f"?'ro]ect ID:  Z-Rentals, Albany Sampled: :
~*35 South Linden Avenue Sample Descript:  Soll, S7 : Received: Feb 17, 1994g
“5outh San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: Feb 28, 1994‘“

R 199

ar )
T
EEadinatine st %:».s S 9

shones

i
=

%@ttentlon' Amy Breckenrld e

S R S At
ol SR

4806305

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: pa/kg Hg/kg
B ONZENE. 1 eeeeeriecreesessereasrrreessrenssnstesenssessasassarenssasossanarsn 5.0 N.D.
Chiorobenzene............ ereveetasassereresenneaaneerrteraneebseeresantanits 5.0 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........cccoeeeeeeee 5.0 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.......cccceeneee. .- 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens......... reeietetiesssereeesenierneasrsnresrasasnabians 5.0 N.D.
Ethyl BENZene.....c.couniriiennninennes rrrevenenaeae e eanrae 5.0 N.D.
TOlUENA. ...t er e e reereresreesatsaetaneeranaraneas 5.0 N.D.
KYIBNC. s srsns s sy 5.0 N.D.
v

Analytes reportad as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BC6301.ACC <10>



FAX {415) 364.9233
FAX (510} 686-9689
FAX (916} 921-0100

(415) 364.9600
(510) 686-9600
(916) 921-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063

Sequoia

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 24520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

W Analytical

% Accuﬂte RN

'#35 South Linden Avenue

Sample Descrtpt“

8oll, E&* -+~

Received.: L

;%South San Franclsco, CA 94080  Analysis Method: EPA 8080 , Extracted: 1994
”Attention Amy Breckenridge Lab Number: 4BC6301 Analyzed: [Feb 24, 1994}
[ Reported:  Mar 3, 19947
S T R T s

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB'S (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg ra/kg
T [ T RO PPPP 1.0 N.D.
AIPha-BHC. ...t s 1.0 s N.D.
BELABHC.....co v eeeseerresetreaerenereenesatnsastasssnsansntansanas 1.0 e N.D.
delta-BHC........ciiirenre st s ansssssens 1.0 i ca e N.D.
gamma-BHC (LINAANE).....c.ccuvivrervennirssmcniciiniinnnian 1.0 et e N.D.
ChIOTAANG. ...oovcveitiiivis e rnsneeenesasssssssssserarbemsentssisssassssssanen 20 s N.D.
4,4 -DDD ... s B0 rreeneeenenannenns N.O.
4,4 -DDE......occoerererrnrrrcrsecsssiasesmars s assersnasa 20 e N.D.
B A -DDT...ooiceiriiiriv et sssasssssere e s e s st s 6.0 e, N.D.
(15 3o £ {3 O S OO USSP 2.0 e eeerse e N.D.
Endosulfan L....ovievcienininnn diveer it 20 e N.D.
EndosUlfan . ..vvvvvovereienierrenieree s ssseonsasissarsnssssssasses 2.0 N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate.........cccveveeieriiennrnnmnse. B0 e N.D.
T 17 |11 ¢ IO OO OPPP PO S 20 s N.D,
Endrin aldehyde.........ccoverconiimisenneicno 6.0 e esee e N.D.
HEPLACION. ....c et 1.0 e N.D.
Heptachlor eXpoXide. v.... e 1.0 s N.D.
MEthOXYCHION. .o e s 20 e N.D.
TOXAPNENE. ..o itrermr sttt et sasaneas 80 e N.D.
POB-1016..ceeeeeeeeeeerccritnrrcsnsneser s sennes s rsssstsans st e s sasaaas 20 e N.D.
PCB-1221...ooceeireserterermsssnesssemsesessiseses s easrissesssassssaseass B0 et N.D.
POB-1232.. 1 cvceerieeecvissestsesnsasnasisssssnisiaescssinrasssasmssssssssanass 20 et N.D.
PCB-1242.. ... cerenriaeetensrcassesessssssssrssssnssasttrnterssosarsssannsens 20 recreeeerecanstinertreetaaenieen N.D.
PCB-1248.......cecievieerermincnssiiesssssiemsesisnssaresninsasasssnsassses 20 et N.D.
POB-1254. oo res e saesseas s sssesnesra bbb s s ins 20 e N.D.
PCOB-12680... 0ot icrieiminriirerenieesrssimssissisimiinsssissrssessninarasssasssesas 20 e, N.D.

Analytes reported as N,D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager

48C6301.ACC <11>

P



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenug, Sute 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l cc ent Project ID: Z-Rentals, Albany Sampled:  Feb 15,

#35 South Linden Avenue Sample Descript: Soil, B11.5' Received: Feb 17, 1994
§§South San Franclsco, CA 94080  Analysis Method: EPA 8080 , Extracted: Feb 24, 1994
“ Attention: Amy Breckenridge Lab Number: 4BC6302 Analyzed:  Feb 24, 1994::
" _— e Reported: Mar 3, 19943
& R P s s

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB'S (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
‘ pa/kg vg/kg
1o 2 O O PTOPON 1.0 N.O.
alpha-BHC......c. vt erse et tsscssraion 1.0 e N.D
beta-BHC........cccocmrererer e 1.0 N.D
delta-BHC.......coocrrernrcnnsmiecnisssns s ssssssasseseanes 1.0 e N.D
gamma-BHC (Lindane)........ccooeeininieecrinnernmmsnicncninns 10 e N.D
CHIOFdANG....... ettt nere sttt e e ens 20 N.D
44 -DDD..cciic e e e B.0 e N.D
48 -DDE......oovrreinririrsensinies st ss b sass s 20 e, N.D
B A DTt ssvtsss s bs e sssssrsnsssontes sisiinasans 8.0 e N.D
0112310 ] 1 RO OO O SOOIV S PTUUOOPOVPPIO 20 e N.D
ENAOSUIFAN L...coivrrrirvirnerriessessimicreastassasiassessssrassasssssssnanss 20 e N.D
ENTOSUEAN Weoeorrecie e sese s sasessssessrsnanas 20 s eereneres N.D
Endosulfan sulfate...........ciiininmienisansne, 6.0 N.D.
[T Lo TR PP POPPOIOS 20 e N.D.
Endrin aldehyde...... ..o B.0 e N.D.
Heptachlof. . et 1.0 N.D.
Heptachlor expoxide. .y ... 1.0 s, N.D.
MethOXYChIO. ..o scacnas 20 N.D.
TOXAPNENE. ..c.ieiienriiiiisisr et ettt saas B0 s, N.D.
PCB-1016...cerecvecirnnsrseisssseniniss s sisbasassssensasasssssesssasins 20 et N.D.
PCB-1221 ... ccvvcriaernrersssssssssissesissssssasissessasssssasssssassssonsanases 80 e N.D.
PCOB-1232... 00 e ereervreneras s ssistissssirasssssasatsasesag st assanpanas 20 N.D.
POB-1242.......ccoieretienicenesesneisesnsciatnsssrabssssssbsssrnasrsssassasens 20 et N.D.
PCB-1248.......ccccoiirenieicccinrrnsirrernsaten s s sanens eereescnssressisanens 20 v a——— N.D.
PCOB-1254.... .ottt sssbnsrenssssassassisnssnsssssnasians 20 e, N.D.
POB-1260.......coeeeerreerreesrnsscasamisscoes s s nsessssass nsesas 20 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BCB301.ACC <12>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drnve Redwood City, CA 24063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

AT

’Accutite

#35 South Linden Avenue - Sample Descnpt ~Sall, 2E7 - - Received‘ Feb 17, 1994¢
‘**Soulh San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysls Method: EPA 8080 , Extracted: Feb 24, 1994”’%
*Attention: Amy Breckenridge Lab Number: 4BC6303 Analyzed: Feb 24, 1994’?
j . . Reported: Mar 3, 1994¢<
B R A S SRR R %ﬁ%ﬁ%@%a«}mwemt@wafm%?%%%&ﬁ
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB'S (EPA 8080)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg 1g/kg

ATAMN...cconecrecrirsirn et s 10 e N.D.

alpha-BHC.......ccccc... SRRV OO RPN - 10 e N.D

BELA-BHC. .. e e e e et s s e 1.0 e N.D

AEIA-BHG ...t eeerveneireerereee st isisb st bssns s e snensnsasanens 1.0 e N.D

gamma-BHC (LINdane)..........covniciinnninnisns 1.0 N.D

ChlOrdaNE. .ccuvecvieerr ittt sis st e st 20 s N.D

4,8 DDD .o ieiiseeire et bs e e nen e nnas s sats 6.0 eeteteresv s nas N.D

A A DDE. ... cteeeereereraresessesaeresnrarstats s st sas s e s ntseens 20 N.D

B A DT ..ottt ssass s s st e n s ers B e N.D

DHEIAIIN.c...eveererernrere e iiierearasb st es e es s ss s o srasanans 20 e N.D

ENAOSUIAN L.co..ivireiiieceeentrreemsssnmssscsmsssnes st sasssassasnssasass 2.0 vrarrirenesssanas eteeeesreennerias N.D

ENdOSUIAN l..ovisieiiieersee e restas i ssnansnsraes 20 e N.D

Endosulfan SUKALe.........ccoorre i 6.0 N.D

17 L | YOO USROS O TPOOPUIPPOORTOr 20 e N.D

Endrin aldehyde........ocoviininianiniiiscnscnns B0 N.D

HEPACKION. ....vceivririniriinsssrnsrs s saenes 1.0 e N.D

Heptachlor eXpoxide.... .. e 10 s N.D.

MEthOXYCHIOT. ... e st sens 20 e, N.D.

TOXAPRENE. ....crenrieisiirinmine sttt BO s N.D.

PCOB-10T6....o oot icervinrincenrerrersiosmeess s rssssnsssiastresassianaasssssantes 20 e N.D.

POB-1221 . oiveccoriesieresreerasressnsarsssissssssasssasmsnsasassssasnssesess B0 e N.D.

POB-1232. et e iienrtranstsscasssmsisssn s s sasstanstassasassssansssass 20 e N.D.

PCB-1242. ...t insasas e sssaresssrsrses e rananenssssnes 20 e N.D.

POB-1248...oroeericinsesieissies i stsasissssasssssssassssssanssssseas 20 e N.D.

POB-1254...ccovvueierereresisissasscsssnssssissmsrassesss s e snssabesnsssssnss 20 e, N.D.

POB-1260. ... o oereaenssesssesssssnconiossismisssissssstanassasasansnsnatasases 20 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present ahave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 48C6301.ACC <13>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Rodwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 3649233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {540) 6869600 FAX (510) 6B6-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Sunte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

5 ' itent Project ID:  Z-Rentals, Albany Sampled:
%35 South Linden Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, 7 - Received:
~South San Francisco, CA 94080 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 , Extracted:
Attentlon Amy Breckenridge Lab Number: 4BC6305 Analyzed:

L eported.

R

T,

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB'S (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
, ~ Ha/kg Ha/kg

AN et s heeeneeeestniain B0 i

AIPHA-BHC ..o et st ssssacoesans BO e

DBta-BHC ...t saessssssa st ssnssenans e 5.0 e

delta-BHC......coovecnctitrcrs s e 50

gamma-BHC (LINdane)........coviicninienninnineenns 5.0 et

Ch!ordane 100

4, 4'-DDT ..................................................................................................................

DHEININ. v cvvivrersrrsrrrre e s st st s s s s s asssnas et st asssarans 10 e
EndOsUlan L....ovcociicrrrecrenrsesismeie s smrsineinecsenssrsnssnastnnes 10 e
ENdosuUfan ll....ocececenennininc st ssscsssssssrssessens 10 e
Endosulfan SUlfate..........cueenaemsmsiniinininsinmene 30 e
[ =1 11 [ 12 TP OO PR U TOT 10 v
Endrin aldehyde.........ccocinimimminiinessssciaeene 30 e
HeptaChlor.... ..ot ces BO e
Heptachlor expoxide. s........cnrnininncinsnneniens BO e
MethoXyChlOr.......ccooririi e 100 v,
TOXAPHENE....coricenrererrereiieni s sesne b nses 400 e
PCB-1016.....ccoriteerrrerirerrerascsssniisnnssnmssssssbessassasasasassnsraneeas 100
PCB-1221.... et crnrisnsnenisisesnessssasarssssssss st s srasanss st ssnsas 400 e
POB-1232....c v veirieessssrrsrenstsesme e serassarssssnsssshrns manesesstnns 100 e
POB-1242......cccovtririersennanrasssssstisissssstasssssrrssssesssssssssssaraens 100 e
PCOB-1248......cocovreeerrecrcrererisisinans s sssssssssssasnsasssasannes 100
POB-1204.. . et e e 100 e
PCB-1260......0ctvereiereersinisinsisisemersessnersesssssesssteseresasssssssass 100 e

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effacts and for other factors
required additional sample ditution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BC6301.ACC <14>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

I

Client Project ID: Z-Rentals Albany . . Sampled Feb 15, 199&”2.
Sample Descript:  Soil, ES' . Received: Feb 17, 1994/
#South San Franclisco, CA 94080 Analyzed: see below¢
é@ﬂemion Amy Breckenridge Lab Number: 4BC6301 Reported:  Mar 3, 1994
R B e s
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Date Detection Limit Sample Result
Analyzed - mg/kg mg/lkg
Lead.....ccornee prvererers s nanas 2/24/94 i 5.0 veer e tans pertarernenenes N D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BC6301.ACC <15>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Batcs Avenue, Swite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project 1D: Z-Rentais, Aibany
g;as South Linden Avenue Matrix: Solid ,
% South San Francisco, CA 94080 ;

Auentlon Amy Breckenridge QC Sample Group: 4806301 —08 .

Forewmemins sas Suasasiasine s SRS

B

Mar 3, 1994
&\.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diesel . Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
T o : s SR Benzene - ‘ - ,
Method:  EPABO1S EPA 8020 EPAS020  EPA8020  EPA 8020
Analyst: A. Nagra T. Costelio T.Costellc * T.Costello  T. Gostello
MS/MSD
Batch#: ABA1201 4BATE02 4BATE02 4BATE02 4BATE02
Date Prepared: 2/18/94 2/23/94 2/23/94 2/23/94 2/23/94
Date Analyzed: 2/18/94 2/23/94 2/23/94 2/23/94 2/23/94
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP-5 GCHP-6 ) GCHP-6 GCHP-6 GCHP-6
Conc. Spiked:- 15 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20mg/kg 0.20mg/kg  0.60 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 59 85 95 95 g5
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 55 95 100 100 102
Relative %
Difference: 7.0 11 5.0 5.0 6.9

g
Tk

LCS Batch#: - - - - -
Date Prepared: . - - - -
Date Analyzed: - - , . - -
Instrument 1.D.#: . - - - -
LCS %
Recovery: - . - - -
% Hecovery .
Control Limits: ag-122 55-145 47-149 47-155 §6-140
[Please Note:
The LGS Is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOI ALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an afiquot of sample
fartitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fali within specified control fimits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BCB301.ACC <16>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Sute 1. Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX {510) 636-9689

r Analytlcal 819 Steiker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

o

; “Client Project ID:  Z-Rentals, Albany
135 South Linden Avenue Matrix: Solid ,
“South 8an Francisco, CA 94080

~Attention: Amy Breckenridge QC Sample Group: 4BC6301 Reported: ~ Ma

Do e S O R SR e

d SRR S

i
>

Eore )

Gt

..q,.
208

ST
IS

228,
e

Foe
s
“%M:-‘Z:» T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  1,1-Dichlaro- Tdchtora- Chloro-
’ " sthere " ethene . "~ benzene-
Method: - EPAS8010 " EPASOI0- EPA 8010
Analyst: D. George D. George D. George
MS/MSD

Batch#: 4806301 4BC5301 4BC6301

Date Prepared: 2/28/94 2/28/94 2/28/94

Date Analyzed: 2/28/94 2/28/94 2/28/94

. Instrument L.D.#:  GCHP:15 , GCHP-15 ~ GCHP-15

‘Cone. Spiked: 25 pg/fka 25ug/kg 25 g fkg
Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 100 88 104

Matrix Spike

Duplicate %

Recovery: 92 76 88
Relative %
Difference: 8.3 15 17

LCS Batch#: . ] )

Date Prepared: - . )
Date Analyzed: . . .
Instrument [.D.#: - - N

LCS %
Recovery: - . .

% Recovery -
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38150

Please Note:
The LCS is & control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aflquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control Bmits due to matiix
intarference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch,

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BC6301.ACC <17>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suiic L. Concord, CTA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

\ ¥ 4 Analytical §19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

coutite

; Client Project iD: Z-Rentals, Albany “
$35 South Linden Avenue Matrix: Solid ,
“8outh San Franclsco, CA 94080

Attentlon: Amy Breckenridge QC Sample Group: 48C6301-05

YL e

Dy

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Chloro-
’ ' o . benzene
‘Method:  EPA8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: D.George | - D. George D, George
MS/MSD
Batch#: 48C6301 4BC6301 4BC6301
Date Prepared: 2/28/94 2/28/04 2/28/94
Date Analyzed: 2/28/94 2/28/94 2/28/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-15 GCHP-15 GCHP-15
Conc. Spiked: 25ug/kg 25 ug/kg 25 tig/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 124 112 104
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 118 108 100
Relative %
Difference: 6.7 36 39

LCS Batch#: . : .
Date Prepared: - - -
Date Analyzed: - - .
Instrument L.D.#: - - .
LCS %
Recovery: . - .
% Recovery -
Control Limits: 39-150 45-148 55-135
Piease Note:
The LGS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagems,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fal within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is o be used fo validate the batch.
Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BCE301.ACC <18>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 3649600 FAX (415} 364.9233
19500 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 34520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 6B6-9689

'’ Ana]ytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

ccutite e
aas South Linden Avenue Matrix: Solld ,
‘;South San Franclsco, CA 94080

;Attentlon' Am \&Breckenrtdge QC Sample Group 4B(C6301-03, 05 Reported: ~ Mar 3, 19945
R R R R TN e bR

S R R R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Dieldrin . Aldrin Heptachlor
Method: . EPAS0B0 EPAB0S0 = EPAS0SO
Analyst: A, Sawa A Sawa A Savva

MS/MSD
Batch#: 4BC6301 4BC6301 4BC63N
Date Prepared: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94
Date Analyzed: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94
Instrument I.D.#: GCPE-5 : GCPE:5 -GCPE5
“Conc. Spiked: 80 pafkg ' 80pug/ka " 80'pa/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: g5 85 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 98 85 85

Relative %

Difference: 3.1 0.0 6.1

LCS Batch#: BLK022494 BLK022494 BLK022494
Date Prepared: 2/24/94 2/24/94 " 2/24/94
Date Analyzed: 2/24/94 2/24)94 2/24/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCPE-§ GCPE-5 GCPE-5
LCS %
Recovery: 95 90 g5
% Hecovery .
Control Limits: 10-176 31-170 35-145
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entlre analyticat procedure, tf
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controt limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BC6301.ACC <19>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Batcs Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 6B6-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Ciient Project ID: Z-Rentals, Albany
"5 South Linden Avenue Matrix: Solid ,
dSouth San Francisco, CA 94080

gAttentlon Amy Breckenridge QC Sample Group:

A R e

\'\.'\.a

4806301

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Beryllium ~ Cadmium " Chromium Nickel
Method:  EPA6010 EPA 6010 EPA6010  EPA6010
Analyst; S. O'Donnell 8. O'Donnell 8. ODennell 8. O'Donnell

MS/MSD
Batch#: 48C6301 4BC6301 4806301 4BCB301

Date Prepared: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94
Date Analyzed: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94
Instrument L.D.#: MTJA2 MTJA-2 MTJA-2 CMTJA2
Conc. Spiked: 100 mg/kg 100 mg/kg 100mg/kg 100 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Hecovery: 95 94 97 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % ¥
Hecovery: 95 94 97 103

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: BLK022494 BLK022494 BLK022494  BLK022494
Date Prepared: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94
Date Analyzed: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94
instrument 1.D.#: MTJA-2 MTJA-2 MTJA-2 MTJA-2
LCS %
Recovery: 98 98 100 99
% Recovery :
Confrol Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of spacific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure.
the recovary of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferance, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BCB301.ACC <20>
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Sequoia
W Analytical

Ly
"'-.'V’t' FAFEIEE)

. aAccutite .
¢35 South Linden Avenue
¥South San Francisco, CA 94080
.;:Attentlon Amy Breckenridge
Hammrrmaissraiweeimsaauma g

Ciient roject ID:
Sample Matrix:,
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

Cua Y

680 Chesapeake Dnive
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063

Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510} 686-9600
{916) 921-9600

-Rentals, ny pled:
Soil Received:
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
4BD8001

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

~ Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte ‘Limit “1.D. L.D. 1.D.
T ‘mg /kg 4BDB0O01T- 4BD8002 ©  4BD8003
2N6' 4SP 5SP
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 73 15
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 00050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.072 N.D.,
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 0.24 0.013
Chromatogram Pattern: .- Non-Gas Non-Gas
Mix Mix
>C6 >C6
Quality Controf Data
Report Limit
Multiplication Factor: 1.0 5.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/28/94 3/1/94 3/2/94
instrument identification: GCHP-7 GCHP-6  GCHP-7
Surrogate Recovery, %: 84 103 76

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Anglytes reponiad as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager

4BDB001.ACC <1>

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

Feb 18 19941
Mar 3, 1994




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9639

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-6100

I A, T

%Acgf:utlte : Cllent\Pr:)l_ect ID- - Z-Rentals, Albany . .. Sampled:
35 South Linden Avenue Sample Matrix: Sl , Received:

* South San Francisco, CA 94080  Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:

YAttention: Amy Breckenridge First Sample #:  4BD8001
N T R N TR e

SR

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

o ‘Heporting Sample Sample Sample
*  Analyte  Limit D . LD. ~LD. .
o " 'mg/kg ~  '4BD8SOO1 -~ - - 4BDSoo2- 4BDeOO3 - . - - - oo "
. _2N6' 48P 5SP .
Extractable o S

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 2,100 85

Chromatogram Pattarn: . Diesel Diessl
¥

Quality Control Data
Report Limit
Multiplication Factor: 1.0 50 20
Date Extracted: 2/25/94 2/25/94  2/25/94
Date Analyzed: 2/28/94 2/28/94  2/28/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-5 GCHP-5  GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4BDB00LACC <2>



SeqUOIEl 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciy, CA 94063 {415) 3649600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 {(510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 92t-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

“Cilent Project ID:  Z-Rentals, Albany

§°§35 South Linden Avenue Matrix: Solid ,
% South San Francisco, CA 94080

g:!\ttentlon Amy_Breckenridge . Qc Samp[e Group: 4BD8001-03

bR ] AL #
R A R R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE . Benzens Toluene Ethyl Xylenes - Dissel
BRI e . . - o Be‘nzene .
Method; ' 'EPAS020 = EPA8020. EPAS020 ~ EPAS020  EPABOTS ,
Analyst:  E. Cunanan E. Cunanan E. Cunanan  E. Cunanan D. Tran
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4B96201 4896201 4B96201 4B96201 4BE7101
Date Prepared: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/25/94
Date Analyzed: 2/25/94 2/25/94 2/25/94 2/25/94 2/25/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-18 . GCHP-18 GCHP-18 GCHP-18 GCHP-5
Conc. Spitked::  0.20mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20mg/kg 060mg/kg 15 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 85 85 88 86
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 90 90 88 95
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 57 57 0.0 9.9

st 80T

LCS Batch#: - - - - BLKO22594
Date Prepared: - . - - 2/25/94
Date Analyzed: . - - - 2/25/g94
Instrument LD.#: - . - - GCHP-5
LCS %
Recovery: - - - - 67
% Recovery .
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 38122
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fali within specified control fimits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch,
Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4B8D3001.ACC <3>
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